

No. 20-107

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY AND
FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF THE AGRICULTURAL
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD; ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, NATIONAL
WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, LATINOJUSTICE
PRLDEF, PUBLIC JUSTICE, NATIONAL COUNCIL
FOR OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH,
WORKSAFE, FOOD CHAIN WORKERS ALLIANCE,
JUSTICE FOR MIGRANT WOMEN,
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, INC.,
HEARTLAND CENTER FOR JOBS AND FREEDOM,
ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE, NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW AND
ECONOMIC JUSTICE, AND JUSTICE AT WORK
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CATHERINE K. RUCKELSHAUS

Counsel of Record

BRIAN CHEN

NAJAH FARLEY

HUGH BARAN

NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, INC.

90 Broad Street, Suite 1101

New York, NY 10004

(646) 693-8221

cruckelshaus@nelp.org

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Commercial firms cannot assert a Fifth Amendment right to exclude people—workers, customers, and, importantly to this case, non-employee labor representatives—from their commercial operations if that access is related to commercial regulation of the firm.....	4
II. If the California rules are unconstitutional, many government-authorized enforcement actions, and the safety, health, and welfare of workers and communities could be in jeopardy.....	7
A. Workers, the broader public and employers depend on government-authorized individuals’ access onto private property in order to ensure compliance with regulations and to ensure employee safety and health.....	7
1. Occupational Safety & Health Act ...	8
2. Mine Safety & Health Act	11
3. U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Food Safety and Inspection Service and the U.S. Food and Drug Administration	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Anti-Discrimination Rules Limiting Employers' Right to Exclude Workers and Individuals are in Jeopardy Under Petitioners' Argument.....	17
IV. Many workers who will be impacted by this ruling are disproportionately people of color and immigrants, are low-paid and subject to wage theft and work-related illness and injury, and benefit from jobsite access by experts and third parties.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth v. Beasy</i> , 386 S.W.2d 444 (Ky. 1965)	17, 18
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992)	12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	4, 6
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	5
<i>Matter of Establishment Inspection of Caterpillar Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	12
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	5
<i>People v. King</i> , 18 N.E. 245 (N.Y. 1888)	20
<i>Pinnock v. Int'l House of Pancakes Franchisee</i> , 844 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Cal. 1993).....	17
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	5
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States</i> , 264 U.S. 146 (1924)	6
<i>Thunder Basin v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Twitty v. Vogue Theatre Corp.</i> , 242 F. Supp. 281 (M.D. Fla. 1965).....	18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	4
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 1624(a).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 642	14
21 U.S.C. § 2224(c)	15
29 U.S.C. § 657	9
29 U.S.C. § 657(e).....	9
30 U.S.C. § 813(a).....	11
30 U.S.C. § 813(f).....	11, 13
30 U.S.C. § 813(g)(1)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Community Survey microdata, 2015- 2019	20, 21, 22, 24
Annette Bernhardt et al., <i>Broken Laws, Unpro- tected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities</i> (2009).....	26
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Survey of Occupational Injuries and Illnesses</i> (2019).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Celine McNicholas, Zane Mokhiber, and Adam Chaikof, <i>Two billion dollars in stolen wages were recovered for workers in 2015 and 2016—and that’s just a drop in the bucket</i> , Economic Policy Institute (Dec. 13, 2017).....	26
Charles A. Taylor, Christopher Boulos, and Douglas Almond, <i>Livestock plants and COVID-19 transmission</i> , Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of America (Dec. 15, 2020)	28
Christine Owens, Catherine Ruckelshaus, Laura Padin, <i>Comments on RIN 1235-AA26: Joint Employer Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , National Employment Law Project (Jun. 25, 2019).....	23
<i>Data show COVID-19 is hitting essential workers and people of color hardest</i> , Data for Justice Project, American Civil Liberties Union (Apr. 7, 2020)	29
David Cooper and Teresa Kroeger, <i>Employers steal billions from workers’ paychecks each year</i> , Economic Policy Institute (May 10, 2017)	24, 26
David P. Bui, Keegan McCaffrey, Michael Friedrichs et al., <i>Racial and Ethnic Disparities Among COVID-19 Cases in Workplace Outbreaks by Industry Sector—Utah, March 6–June 5, 2020</i> , Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report, U.S. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Aug. 21, 2020).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David Weil and Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance and the Problem of Enforcement in the US Workplace</i> , 27 COMP. LABOR LAW & POL'Y JOURNAL 59 (2006)	8
David Weil, <i>The Fissured Workplace, Why Work Became So Bad for So Many and What Can Be Done to Improve It</i> (May 2017)	25
Economic Policy Institute, <i>Why Unions are Good for Workers—especially in a crisis like Covid-19</i> (Aug. 25, 2020)	9
Executive Order on Protecting Worker Health and Safety (Jan. 21, 2021)	29
<i>FSMA Final Rule on Accredited Third-Party Certification</i> , U.S. Food and Drug Admin. (Nov. 2015)	15
Howard Berkes, <i>Union: W.VA. Mine Disaster was Industrial Homicide</i> , NPR (Oct. 25, 2011)	14
Joel Grover, <i>More Than 800 SoCal Supermarket Workers Test Positive for COVID-19</i> , NBC4NEWS (Dec. 30, 2020)	11
Joseph William Singer, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 NW. U. L. REV. 1283 (1996)	17
Ken Jacobs, Tia Koonse, Jennifer Ray, <i>Workers as Health Monitors: An Assessment of LA County's Workplace Public Health Council Proposal</i> , University of California at Berkeley (Jul. 21, 2020)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LA Cnty. Dep’t of Pub. Health, <i>Workplace Outbreaks Surge as Public Health Ramps Up COVID-19 Vaccination Capacity 281 New Deaths and 14,564 New Confirmed Cases of COVID-19 in Los Angeles County</i> (Jan. 13, 2021)	11
Laura Padin and Maya Pinto, <i>Lasting Solutions for America’s Temporary Workers</i> , National Employment Law Project (Aug. 26, 2020)	23
Libby Sander, <i>Source of Deadly E.coli Is Found</i> , The New York Times (Oct. 13, 2006)	16
Maya Pinto, Rakeen Mabud, Amity Paye, and Sanjay Pinto, <i>Foundations for a Just and Inclusive Recovery</i> , NELP et al. (Feb. 3, 2021)	27
Megan Brenan, <i>At 65%, Approval of Labor Unions in U.S. Remains High</i> , Gallup (Sep. 3, 2020)	30
Michael Felsen and M. Patricia Smith, <i>Wage Theft Is a Real National Emergency</i> , The American Prospect (Mar. 5, 2019)	25
NAT’L EMPL. L. PROJECT, <i>WORKER SAFETY IN CRISIS: THE COST OF A WEAKENED OSHA</i> (Apr. 2020)	10
NAT’L EMPL. L. PROJ., <i>OSHA Must Protect COVID Whistleblowers Who File Retaliation Complaints</i> (Oct. 8, 2020)	11
NAT’L EMPL. L. PROJ., <i>Who’s the Boss: Restoring Accountability for Outsourced Work</i> (2014)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rajiv Sethi et al., <i>Who Is Dying, and Why?</i> COVID-19 Rapid Response Impact Initiative Working Paper 19, Center for Ethics, Harvard University (May 20, 2020)	29
René Johnson, <i>The Federal Food Safety System: A Primer</i> , Congressional Research Service (Dec. 16, 2016)	15
S.Rep. No. 95-181 (1977).....	12
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>The Unrelenting Libertar- ian Challenge to Public Accommodations Law</i> , 66 STAN. L. REV. 1205 (2014)	18
Theresa Andrasfay and Noreen Goldman, <i>Re- ductions in 2020 US life expectancy due to COVID-19 and the disproportionate impact on the Black and Latino populations</i> (Oct. 15, 2020)	29
U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics Employment Projections, 2019-2029	21
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 1977, Legisla- tive History of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977	12
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Former Massey Energy CEO Sentenced to a Year in Federal Prison</i> , (Apr. 6, 2016)	14
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, <i>OSHA’s severe viola- tor enforcement directive effective June 18</i> (Jun. 18, 2010)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Occupational Safety and Health Administration, <i>Severe Violators Enforcement Program Case Log</i> (Jan. 1, 2021)	28
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration, <i>Report of Investigation</i> (May 9, 2007)	13
 REGULATIONS	
7 C.F.R. § 869.108	16
9 C.F.R. § 307.1	15
29 C.F.R. § 1903.8	9
30 C.F.R. § 40.1	11, 13
30 C.F.R. § 43.2	13
81 Fed. Reg. 81 at 68799, 68800, 68867	10
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 20900	4
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 20900(d).....	5
